

Larchmont - Mamaroneck Joint Garbage Disposal Commission



740 West Boston Post Road Mamaroneck, NY 10543 914-381-7810

Sanitation Commission - Minutes 02/16/23

Attendees: Town Supervisor Jaine Elkind Eney Mayor Sarah Bauer Superintendent Meredith Robson

Meeting was called to order at 3:30 pm on motion by Mayor Bauer and second by Supervisor Elkind Eney.

Commissioners approved the minutes of January 13, 2023 on motion by Supervisor Elkind Eney and second by Mayor Bauer.

After discussion of recommended fee changes by Superintendent Robson, sanitation fees were approved as recommended, except for the food waste kit price which was set at \$30, on motion by Mayor Bauer and second by Supervisor Elkind Eney.

On motion by Supervisor Elkind Eney and second by Mayor Bauer, the health benefit budget amendment of \$32,300 was approved in the following manner:

\$16,500 to be moved from Contingency to Account 312 Insurance-Health. The other half of the cost to be paid proportionately by each community, in addition to the annual contributions set in the 2023 Adopted Budget. This was decided after discussion about the impact of the budget amendment on the 2023 budget and the list of potential maintenance/repair items discussed by the Superintendent with the Commissioners. Both Commissioners have acknowledged the potential maintenance/repair items and understand that they may be brought up for approval during the year once final cost estimates are secured. These items may entail future budget amendments and impacts on available funding.

The meeting was adjourned at 3:58 pm on a motion by Mayor Bauer and second by Supervisor Elkind Eney.